

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *ex rel.*
EDWARD O'DONNELL,

Plaintiff,

v.

COUNTRYWIDE FINANCIAL
CORPORATION; COUNTRYWIDE
HOME LOANS, INC.; COUNTRYWIDE
BANK, FSB; BANK OF AMERICA
CORPORATION; BANK OF AMERICA,
N.A.; and REBECCA MAIRONE,

Defendants.

12 Civ. 1422 (JSR)

**THE GOVERNMENT'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF IMPOSITION OF CIVIL PENALTIES**

PREET BHARARA
United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
Attorney for the United States
86 Chambers Street – 3rd Floor
New York, N.Y. 10007
Tel. No.: (212) 637-2800
Fax No.: (212) 637-2730

PIERRE G. ARMAND
JAIMIE L. NAWADAY
JOSEPH N. CORDARO
CARINA H. SCHOENBERGER
ELLEN LONDON
Assistant United States Attorneys
-Of Counsel-

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 2

 A. Facts Proven at Trial 2

 1. The HSSL’s Push for Speed and Volume over Quality 2

 2. Defendants’ Expansion of the HSSL Despite Knowledge of Poor
 Loan Quality 4

 3. Reports and Emails Identify the HSSL as the Cause of Poor
 Quality..... 7

 4. Defendants’ Implausible Testimony at Trial About the Culture of
 Quality..... 8

ARGUMENT 9

 A. Applicable Standard for Determining Civil Penalties under FIRREA 10

 B. The Maximum Civil Penalty under FIRREA Is the Greater of the Gross
 Loss or the Gross Gain Resulting from the Fraud 12

 1. The Standard for Computing Loss or Gain..... 13

 2. Measure of Pecuniary Loss or Gain Is Gross Loss or Gain..... 13

 C. Civil Penalties under FIRREA Extend to All Reasonably Foreseeable
 Losses or Gains from the Fraud 17

 D. The Gross Losses and Gains from HSSL Loans..... 20

 E. Application of Discretionary Factors to the Defendants..... 24

 1. Defendants’ Culpability and Bad Faith..... 24

2.	Public Harm from Defendants’ Conduct	26
3.	Defendants’ Ability to Pay.....	27
	CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Advance Pharm., Inc. v. United States</i> , 391 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2004).....	11, 14
<i>City of New York v. Golden Feather Smoke Shop, Inc.</i> , 08 Civ. 3966 (CBA), 2013 WL 3187049 (E.D.N.Y. June 20, 2013).....	13
<i>F.T.C. v. Bronson Partners, LLC</i> , 654 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Hudson v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 93 (1997).....	14
<i>SEC v. Gupta</i> , 11 Civ. 7566 (JSR), 2013 WL 3784138 (S.D.N.Y. July 17, 2013)	11, 26
<i>SEC v. Haligiannis</i> , 470 F. Supp. 2d 373 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	14
<i>SEC v. Patel</i> , 61 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 1995).....	12, 23
<i>SEC v. Rajaratnam</i> , 822 F. Supp. 2d 432 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	13
<i>SEC v. Razmilovic</i> , 728 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987).....	15
<i>United States v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , 11 Civ. 696 (LAK), 2013 WL 1749418 (S.D.N.Y. April 24, 2013).....	13
<i>United States v. Fleishman</i> , 11 Cr. 32 (JSR), 2012 WL 1611375 (S.D.N.Y. May 7, 2012)	12, 17

<i>United States v. Fruchter</i> , 411 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>United States v. Goldstein</i> , 442 F.3d 777 (2d Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>United States v. Ghavami</i> , 10 Civ. 1217 (KMW), 2012 WL 2878126 (S.D.N.Y. July 13, 2012)	13
<i>United States v. Kumar</i> , 617 F.3d 612 (2d Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>United States v. Lane</i> , 194 F. Supp. 2d 758 (N.D. Ill. 2002)	15
<i>United States v. Lizza Industrial, Inc.</i> , 775 F.2d 492 (2d Cir. 1985).....	14, 16
<i>United States v. Menendez</i> , 11 Civ. 06313, 2013 WL 828926 (C.D. Cal. March 6, 2013)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Millar</i> , 79 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>United States v. Serpico</i> , 320 F.3d 691 (7th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>United States v. Turk</i> , 626 F.3d 743 (2d Cir. 2010).....	17, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Uddin</i> , 551 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 2009).....	12
FEDERAL STATUTES	
12 U.S.C. § 1833(b)(3)	11
12 U.S.C. § 1833a.....	10
18 U.S.C. § 842(c)	14

18 U.S.C. § 981(a)(2).....16
